

# **KIOWA TRIBE**

# P.O. Box 369 · Carnegie, Oklahoma · 73015 Phone: (580) 654-6338 · Fax: (580) 654-1788 OFFICE OF THE LEGISLATURE

#### KIOWA TRIBE Resolution No. KL-CY-2022-XXX

# A RESOLUTION TO FORM A KIOWA CULTURAL EXCHANGE EXHIBITION COMMITTEE

At a duly called session of the Legislature of the Kiowa Tribe held this \_\_\_\_\_day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2022, the following resolution and law were adopted.

**WHEREAS,** The Kiowa Tribe is a sovereign nation since time immemorial and is federally recognized as a Tribal Government by the United States; and,

**WHEREAS,** The Kiowa Tribe Legislature is vested with authority to pass laws and resolutions pursuant to Article VI, Section 6(a) of the Constitution of the Kiowa Tribe; and,

**WHEREAS,** The Kiowa Tribe Constitution, Article VI, Section 6(i) The Legislature shall have the power to establish Executive Boards by law. Any Board established by the Legislature shall be located in the Executive Branch of government, shall be subject to the powers of the Executive Branch, and shall carry out and execute the duties called for in the laws. All Boards shall be subject to the laws of the Tribe. No member of the Legislature may also be a member of any Board established by the Legislature. Members of all Boards shall be nominated by the Chairman, subject to confirmation of the Legislature; and,

**WHEREAS,** The Legislature has identified a need to form a Kiowa Cultural Exchange Exhibition Committee, to form a group to travel nationally and internationally to share our tribal singing, dancing, and oral presentations; and,

**WHEREAS,** Kiowa Tribe Executive Branch will fund 50% of the cost in an Annual Budget or Modification, voted and approved by the eligible voters of the Kiowa Tribe. The Kiowa Cultural Exchange Exhibition Committee will seek additional funding as needed through fundraising, to cover and/or defray cost of travel; and,

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** that the Legislature hereby enacts the attached law entitled, "Kiowa Cultural Exchange Exhibition Committee".

# CERTIFICATION

The foregoing resolution KL-CY-2022-XXX, was duly voted upon by the Legislature on \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2022, at a Legislative Regular Session \_\_\_\_\_\_ with a vote of ( ) in favor and ( ) opposed, ( ) abstaining, and ( ) absent, pursuant to the authority vested in the Legislature by the Constitution of the Kiowa Tribe.

Anita Johnson Secretary of the Legislature

Page 1|5

#### LEGISLATURE - RESOLUTION NO. KL-CY-2022-XXX:

SPONSOR: Anita Johnson, District #5 Legislator CO-SPONSOR(S): Ben Wolf, District #6 Legislator

LEGISLATORS	YES	NO	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
	Hàu	Hàu:né	Háun á	Héñgyádàu
Kyle Ataddlety				
District #1				
Michael Primus				
District #2				
Timothy Satepauhoodle				
District #3				
Alana Quetone				
District #4				
Anita Johnson				
District #5				
Ben Wolf				
District #6				
Warren Queton				
District #7				

#### DELIVERY OF THE RESOLUTION AND LAW TO THE CHAIRMAN

Resolution No. KL-CY-2022-xxx was presented to the Chairman of the Kiowa Tribe on the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2022, pursuant to the Article VI, Section 8(a)(iv) of the Constitution of the Kiowa Tribe, and will become effective after signature by the Chairman or veto override by the Legislature, and as otherwise required by the Constitution.

Anita Onco-Johnson Secretary of the Legislature

Page 2 | 5

# CHAIRMAN'S ACTION:

# [] APPROVED

[ ] VETO - RETURNED TO LEGISLATURE WITH EXPLANATION:

On this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2022.

Lawrence Spottedbird Chairman of the Kiowa Tribe

Presented by the Chairman to the Legislature on the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2022.

# **LEGISLATURE'S ACTION:**

**Override of Chairman's veto:** 

- [] YES
- [ ] NO

# **CERTIFICATION**

Page 3 | 5

The foregoing resolution KL-CY-2022-xxx was overridden with Order KLO-CY-2022-XXX and duly voted upon by the Legislature on \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2022, at a Legislative Order Session with a vote of \_\_\_\_\_\_ in favor and \_\_\_\_\_\_ opposed, and \_\_\_\_\_\_ abstaining, \_\_\_\_\_Absent. Pursuant to the authority vested in the Legislature by the Constitution of the Kiowa Tribe.

Anita Onco-Johnson Secretary of the Legislature

LEGISLATORS	YES	NO	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
	Hàu	Hàu:né	Háun á	Héñgyádàu
Kyle Ataddlety				
District #1				
Michael Primus				
District #2				
Timothy Satepauhoodle				
District #3				
Alana Quetone				
District #4				
Anita Johnson				
District #5				
Ben Wolf				
District #6				
Warren Queton				
District #7				

#### Section 1.1 Short Title

This enactment shall be known as the "Kiowa Cultural Exchange Exhibition Committee".

#### Section 1.2 Purpose

The purpose of this committee is to establish a group to travel nationally and internationally and share our Kiowa Tribe singing, dancing, and oral presentation.

#### Section 1.3 Findings

(a) The Kiowa Tribe Legislature established a "Kiowa Cultural Exchange Exhibition Committee"; and,

(b) The "Kiowa Cultural Exchange Exhibition Committee" shall be comprised of five (5) members designated as "Committeeman", who serve 2-year staggered terms of office, with each committeeman selected upon nomination by the Chairman and subject to confirmation by the Legislature; and,

(c) Coordinator shall be selected by the Committee to plan, coordinate, and report the group's activities to the Chairman and/or his designee; and,

(d) The Executive Branch will fund 50% of the cost in an Annual Budget or Modification, voted and approved by the eligible voters of the Kiowa Tribe. The Kiowa Cultural Exchange Exhibition Committee will seek additional funding as needed through fundraising, to cover and/or defray cost of travel; and,

(e) The Chairman shall at any time remove any selected confirmed committeeman or coordinator for just cause and nominate a new committeeman or coordinator, for confirmation of the Legislature.

(f) The Chairman shall set a meeting fee to be paid for meetings requested and approved by the Chairman in the amount of \$\_\_\_\_\_ per meeting.

(g) Meetings may be set as in person or video (zoom sessions).

(h) The Chairman shall dismantle at anytime the "Kiowa Cultural Exchange Exhibition Committee".